costs of successful initial or renewal contract acquisitions may be deferred. It defines incremental direct costs as those costs that result directly
from and are essential to the contract transaction and would not have been incurred by the insurance entity had the contract transaction not
occurred. This Update also clarifies the definition of the types of incurred costs that may be capitalized and the accounting and recognition
treatment of advertising, research, and other administrative costs related to the acquisition of insurance contracts. This Update was effective for
the Company on January 1, 2012. The Company retrospectively adopted this Update, which resulted in a reduction in its deferred acquisition
cost asset as well as a decrease in the amortization associated with those previously deferred costs. There was also a reduction in the level of
costs the Company defers.

Edgar Filing: PROTECTIVE LIFE CORP - Form 10-Q

29

17

Edgar Filing: PROTECTIVE LIFE CORP - Form 10-Q

30

Table of Contents

The chart shown below summarizes the effect of these adjustments on the Company�s balance sheet (only balances impacted by the Update are
presented).

As of December 31, 2011
As originally
reported As adjusted

Effect of
Change

(Dollars In Thousands)
Assets:
Deferred policy acquisition costs and value of business
acquired $ 4,036,757 $ 3,248,041 $ (788,716)

Total Assets $ 52,932,085 $ 52,143,369 $ (788,716)

Liabilities:
Deferred income taxes $ 1,540,397 $ 1,260,629 $ (279,768)

Total liabilities $ 48,712,370 $ 48,432,602 $ (279,768)

Equity:
Retained earnings $ 2,719,492 $ 2,191,319 $ (528,173)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss):
Net unrealized gain (losses) on investments, net of
income tax 1,074,878 1,094,103 19,225

Total Equity $ 4,219,715 $ 3,710,767 $ (508,948)

Total liabilities and shareowners� equity $ 52,932,085 $ 52,143,369 $ (788,716)

The chart shown below summarizes the effect of the adjustments on the Company�s income statement (only balances impacted by the Update are
presented).

For The Three Months Ended March 31, 2011
As originally
reported As adjusted

Effect of
Change

(Dollars In Thousands)
Expenses:
Amortization of deferred policy acquisition costs and
value of business acquired $ 74,363 $ 65,226 $ (9,137)
Other operating expenses 122,253 144,771 22,518
Total benefits and expenses 732,985 746,366 13,381

Income before income tax 104,095 90,714 (13,381)

Income tax (benefit) expense 36,629 31,887 (4,742)

Net income $ 67,466 $ 58,827 $ (8,639)
Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests (51) (51) �
Net Income available to PLC�s common shareowners $ 67,517 $ 58,878 $ (8,639)

Net income available to PLC�s common shareowners -
basic $ 0.78 $ 0.68 $ (0.10)

Edgar Filing: PROTECTIVE LIFE CORP - Form 10-Q

31

Net income available to PLC�s common shareowners -
diluted $ 0.77 $ 0.67 $ (0.10)

The chart shown below summarizes the effect of the adjustments on the Company�s cash flow statement (only balances impacted by the Update
are presented).

For The Three Months Ended March 31, 2011
As originally
reported As adjusted Effect of Change

(Dollars In Thousands)
Cash flows from operating activities
Net income $ 67,466 $ 58,827 $ (8,639)
Amortization of deferred policy acquisition costs and
value of business acquired 74,363 65,226 (9,137)
Capitalization of deferred policy acquisition costs (118,078) (95,560) 22,518
Deferred income tax 23,314 18,573 (4,741)
Other, net (15,288) (15,289) (1)
Change to net cash (used in) provided by operating
activities $ 31,777 $ 31,777 $ �

18

Edgar Filing: PROTECTIVE LIFE CORP - Form 10-Q

32

Table of Contents

Deferred policy acquisition costs

The balances and changes in DAC are as follows:

As of
March 31, 2012 December 31, 2011

(Dollars In Thousands)
Balance, beginning of period $ 2,219,901 $ 2,124,329
Capitalization of commissions, sales, and issue
expenses 65,369 370,830
Amortization (45,556) (215,600)
Change in unrealized investment gains and losses (10,338) (59,658)
Balance, end of period $ 2,229,384 $ 2,219,901

Value of business acquired